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Storey Drive
Community Development District 

219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 
Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 

August 29, 2024 

Board of Supervisors 
Storey Drive Community 
Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Storey Drive Community Development 
District will be held Thursday, September 5, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of GMS-CF, 219 
E. Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida. Following is the advance agenda for the regular 
meeting:

1. Roll Call
2. Public Comment Period
3. Approval of Minutes of the June 6, 2024 Meeting
4. Review and Acceptance of the Fiscal Year 2023 Audit Report
5. Consideration of Easement with Peoples Gas System, Inc.
6. Staff Reports

A. Attorney
i. Memorandum Regarding Recently Enacted Legislation

ii. Status of Reimbursement for Pedestrian Bridge Washout Repairs
B. Engineer

i. Discussion of Pending Plat Conveyances
ii. Status of Permit Transfers

C. District Manager’s Report
i. Approval of Check Registers

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
iii. Approval of Fiscal Year 2025 Meeting Schedule
iv. Adoption of District Goals & Objectives
v. Presentation of Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Report for the Series 2022

D. Field Manager’s Report
7. Other Business
8. Supervisor’s Requests
9. Adjournment

The balance of the agenda will be discussed at the meeting. In the meantime, if you should have 
any questions, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

George S. Flint 
George S. Flint 
District Manager 

Cc:   Jan Carpenter, District Counsel 
Stephen Saha, District Engineer 

Enclosures 



MINUTES 
  



MINUTES OF MEETING 
STOREY DRIVE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Storey Drive Community 

Development District was held Thursday, June 6, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. at the Offices of GMS-CF, 

219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida.  

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Adam Morgan Chairman 
 Brent Kewley Assistant Secretary 
 Josh Jochims Assistant Secretary 
 
 Also present were: 
 
 George Flint District Manager 
 Kristen Trucco District Counsel 
 Stephen Saha District Engineer 
 Alan Scheerer Field Manager 
 
  
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Roll Call  

 Mr. Flint called the meeting to order and called the roll. Three Board members were present 

constituting a quorum.  

 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSNESS   Public Comment Period 

 Mr. Flint: There are no members of the public to provide comment.  

 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the April 4, 2024 

Meeting  
 Mr. Flint: The next item is approval of the April 4, 2024 meeting minutes. Were there any 

comments or corrections? 

 Mr. Morgan: Make a motion to accept.  

 Ms. Trucco: I have a few corrections starting on page 3, they are all non-substantive. The 

first sentence should say “into with some of the Boards,” further down add the word “that,” delete 

the word “result.” 

 Mr. Flint: Does the Board want approve the minutes subject to comments from counsel? 
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 Ms. Trucco: It is all nonsubstantive and really just clarifying.  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Kewley, with all in 
favor, the Minutes of the April 4, 2024 Meeting, were approved as 
amended.  

 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing 

 Mr. Flint: Next is the public hearing to consider adoption of the FY25 budget and certifying 

the assessments. Is there a motion to open?  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Jochims, with all in 
favor, Opening the Public Hearing, was approved.  

 
A. Consideration of Resolution 2024-04 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget and 

Relating to the Annual Appropriations  
 Mr. Flint: The public hearing is open. For the record we don’t have any members of the 

public here to provide comment or testimony, so we will bring it back to the Board. You have 

Resolution 2024-04 adopting the FY25 budget. You previously approved a proposed budget and 

set today as the date, place, and time of the public hearing to consider its final adoption. Included 

as Exhibit ‘A’ is the proposed budget. I do not think it is substantially different from what you saw 

when you approved the proposed budget and it is funded by a combination of assessments and 

carry forward. Are there any questions on the budget? 

 Mr. Morgan: We have landscaping, landscape contingency, and lake maintenance. Alan, 

are we good with that lake maintenance?  

 Mr. Scheerer: Yes, we are good with that. We did increase the electric cost for 2025. I was 

going to touch on it in my manager report but had a meeting with Dan out there and they are going 

to add three fountains. There are two in pond 2 and one in pond 4. We are using the monthly 

average for the fountains that the District installed at ChampionsGate as a place holder in the 

budget. I am not sure of the timing of those coming online but we wanted to make sure we had the 

electrical cost on a monthly basis allocated to the 2025 budget.  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Kewley, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2024-04 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget 
and Relating to the Annual Appropriations, was approved.  
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B. Consideration of Resolution 2024-05 Imposing Special Assessments and Certifying an 
Assessment Roll 

 Mr. Flint: The next item is a resolution imposing the assessments and attached to it is the 

budget that you just approved as well as the assessment roll. Again, this is a public hearing and 

there are no members of the public here. Is there a motion to approve Resolution 2024-05? 

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Jochims, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2024-05 Imposing Special Assessments and 
Certifying an Assessment Roll, was approved.  

 
 Mr. Flint: Is there a motion to close the hearing?  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Jochims, with all in 
favor, Closing the Public Hearing, was approved.  

 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 
 Mr. Flint: Staff reports, Attorney.  

Ms. Trucco: Just a couple updates for the Board today. I have been in touch with Linda at 

Lennar and she is working on terminating a notice of commencement that is still outstanding that 

relates to the deed for the remainder of platted tracts that need to come to the CDD, a Storey Drive 

plat and Storey Drive Phase 2 plat. I have been following up regularly with her and she is working 

on getting that taken care of so once we have that NOT, we will proceed with recording the deed. 

We already have all of the signature pages back so we are in good shape there. Once we have that 

done, we will bring back a short memorandum inventory to the Board to put on the record to show 

the plats according to our records and each deed conveying all of the platted tracts to come to the 

CDD. The other update is that I have continued to follow up with the City of Orlando regarding 

reimbursement for the pedestrian bridge damage that was caused there. I actually was in contact 

with someone yesterday who said they are going to escalate to one of the managers there so I am 

waiting to hear back. If I do not hear back in the next week or two, we are going to send a demand 

letter to the landowner and potentially the contractor as well. It is staying on our radar. I am trying 

to see where the City is with their reimbursement.  

Mr. Morgan: They pushed awful hard to have it fixed right away so they should be pushing 

hard to get us reimbursed right away. They were calling me twice a week wanting to know when 

everything would be repaired.  
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Ms. Trucco: My understanding too is there may be an argument of some defect with the 

canal, the City’s canal may have contributed and or caused.  

Mr. Morgan: We have video of the water flowing out.  

Mr. Jochims: Even after when everything was fixed and the City did all of the maintenance 

of the berm, I went out there and the last time I looked I sent some pictures showing that things 

look good and even their onsite roadway inlet looked like it had been fixed but then looked like it 

just washed out again. The roadway was caved in on their property. They have some internal issues 

with their system. 

Mr. Scheerer: Do I need to be looking at that when I am out there? I do look at the 

pedestrian bridge. I actually drive on their property and get a good look at ours. Do I need to look 

at their roadway at all? 

Mr. Jochims: If you just want to know if they are still having some issues still, which may 

or may not affect the site. Their road runs along the canal and then does a 90-degree curve at the 

pedestrian bridge, it was that inlet right there that was washed out. It is worth noting if they are 

having some onsite issues that may or may not affect the site. 

Mr. Scheerer: Is there any issue with keeping that gate locked at this time? I would rather 

keep it locked because there is a pretty good drop off at the end of our concrete and the City’s 

property. I don’t know who has it locked off, I don’t know if it’s the onsite contractors.  

Mr. Jochims: Where is the City’s access supposed to be? 

Mr. Scheerer: They normally come in on that connector road between Del Verde and the 

apartments. They have a way to just drive down the canal. That’s where the equipment is that is 

cleaning up the banks and stuff like that on the canal. They are not going in there because there is 

a temporary fence that is down that separates the utility easement and the apartments on that side.  

Ms. Trucco: My plan was that I would wait and follow up twice more, once next week and 

the once the following week. By that week, if I don’t have a response then we will proceed with 

going after the contractor/landowner and any other entity that we can for reimbursement. That is 

all I have today, unless you have any questions for me. 

 
B. Engineer 

i. Presentation of Stormwater Operation and Maintenance Protocol Report for 
International Drive Community  
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Mr. Saha: I will be doing those inspections next week. I will bulk it with you, technically 

with the big culverts when inspecting those. I will just go down and kind of take a look at 

everything but really there is supposed to be another person there. I will get with you on scheduling 

that.  

Mr. Scheerer: Okay. 

Mr. Saha: Those inspections will be next week; half a day is probably all I will need then 

I will put that annual report together.  

 
ii. Discussion of Pending Plat Conveyances  
iii. Status of Permit Transfers 
Mr. Saha: For the plat conveyances, Kristen are we fully conveyed on all of the CDD tracts? 

Ms. Trucco: Yes, except there are a few in Storey Drive plat and Storey Drive Phase 2 plat. 

There is an outstanding notice of commencement on one of the tracts that held us back from 

recording the deed right now. Lennar is working on terminating that. Once that is done, we will 

record the deed and then we have a sheet already going right now, an inventory with each plat. I 

think in this CDD it is just the Storey Drive and Storey Drive Phase 2 plat.  

Mr. Saha: I think I certified everything to be able to be conveyed.  

Ms. Trucco: That is my understanding. The requisitions have separate conveyance 

documents for completed improvements. If there are future requisitions, I will still need your help 

with those conveyance documents. 

Mr. Saha: Okay. For the permit transfers, we are not always involved in the transfers.  

Mr. Morgan: Usually, it goes directly from Lennar to the CDD.  

Mr. Saha: Yeah, I know you guys want this done. It is not yours anymore. Dan and Teresa 

were taking care of that but we will just verify that those have been transferred from Lennar at 

least for Phase 1. 

Mr. Morgan: I don’t remember signing the transfer document. 

Mr. Flint: Usually in most cases the Engineer is going to prepare that and then it is signed 

by the developer and signed by the operating entity the CDD. We like to get it on the agenda so 

we get it documented. I don’t know in this case if Lennar has chosen not to use Poulos & Bennett 

to fill the form out or not. 

Mr. Morgan: I would have to follow up with them on that. 
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Mr. Flint: We will follow up with Dan to find out. That is why we keep this on here to 

make sure that it eventually gets transferred. I don’t know if we are ready for it or not. 

Mr. Morgan: We are having a big switcheroo in the land department so Dan will now be 

in charge of all entitlements and permits. Rob will be in charge of all actual construction and 

managing the contractors. Dan and Lane will be running that entitlement permitting line. We 

shouldn’t have any more things falling under the radar or getting swept under the rug so to speak 

anymore because it has been happening too often and that is why we are kind of making this 

rearrangement. For Rob to try to track down permit transfers and entitlements and develop projects 

and for Dan do the same thing, stuff gets lost. We should have a lot more efficient permit transfers 

and from now on. 

Mr. Flint: Okay. 

 
C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Approval of Check Register 
  Mr. Flint: We have the check register from March 27th through May 30th for the General 

Fund and the Board pay totaling $42,679.42 and the detail is behind the summary. If the Board has 

any questions, we can discuss otherwise looking for a motion to approve. 

 
On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Jochims, with all in 
favor, the Check Register totaling $42,679.42, was approved.  

 
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

  Mr. Flint: You have the unaudited financials through the end of April. If there are any 

questions, we can discuss those. There is no action required.  

 Mr. Morgan: We are going to work on that final requisition, correct? 

 Mr. Flint: Yes. We need to revise requisition #6 and then requisition #6 is going to have 

excess costs. We will revise requisition #11 to draw the balance down to zero.  

 
iii. Presentation of Number of Registered Voters – 0 

  Mr. Flint: There are zero voters as of April 15th. No action required on that. 

 
iv. Form 1 Filing Reminder – Due July 1st  

  Mr. Flint: Form 1 is required to be filed by July 1st. If you haven’t filed it, it is done 

electronically now. The Supervisor of Elections isn’t involved. Let us know if you have any issues. 
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One item that isn’t on here, there is a new legislative requirement that each District adopt a set of 

goals and objectives and performance measures. I don’t know if you are going to do a memo on 

that. 

 Ms. Trucco: Yes, we actually already have one but it just didn’t make this agenda. It will 

be on the next agenda.  

 Mr. Flint: They have to be in place by October 1st of this year and they are reported 

December of next year. 

 Mr. Morgan: So, it’s an annual report? 

 Mr. Flint: We are working on some very general standard goals and objectives that every 

CDD can adopt that basically involve things that we are already required to do. We can always 

refine it later on and the measure would be having a meeting. It has to be done by October 1 so we 

will have another meeting before then and have the Board approve it. We will keep it really simple 

to start out with but then later on if we want to make it more complicated, we can.   

 
D. Field Manager’s Report 

Mr. Flint: Field Manager’s report. Alan? 

Mr. Scheerer: Last Tuesday I had an onsite meeting with Dan and some reps for 

Benchmark, Floralawn, Cherry Lake. The goal of that was to assess the overall condition of the 

property. There are some irrigation challenges that both landscapers are having. Contractors 

shutting off the main line and not telling anybody. Some plants have suffered because of that, palm 

trees mainly. I know Cherry Lake is putting together some numbers for Dan when he gets back off 

vacation to replace some trees at cost and all of that stuff. There was also some question about 

areas of responsibility between the HOA and the CDD so we ironed all of that out. I know Cherry 

Lake was asked by Dan to look at the lift station trash compactor area. There is some landscaping 

that is supposed to go in there that is also going to be maintained by the CDD, not the lift station 

itself but the surrounding property. I know they are putting a number together for Lennar to do that 

landscape enhancement in that area around pond 3 area. We did the harvesting of the shoreline 

vegetation in ponds 1, 2, and 4. We are still having challenges to get in pond 3 which is around all 

of the high-rise stuff that is going in so I am of the opinion that by the time we get that access and 

that construction is completed, we are not going to have to really harvest anything because it is 

minimal right now. We are just going to continue on the monthly treatment of all of the storm 

water ponds. I have been onsite. I was there last week. I did look at the pedestrian bridge and didn’t 
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see any issues with the bridge at that time. It looks like all of the repairs that have occurred by 

Bryer are holding up well. I am glad to see that we are getting some sort of vegetation on the bank 

of the canal there.  

Mr. Morgan: The City didn’t resod it? 

Mr. Scheerer: No, not that I saw. They just cleaned it and whatever is growing out of it is 

growing out of it. No sod.  

Mr. Morgan: Do we own that bank or does the City own it? 

Mr. Scheerer: The City, that is their side. Our side is overgrown.  

Mr. Morgan: The City asked for me to put some kind of erosion control matting on it which 

I did myself. They said they were going to come back and sod it.  

Mr. Scheerer: I have not seen any sod. I was just there last week for our meeting but I did 

not see any sod. They were grading it and pulling it all back but right now whatever is growing 

out of it is growing out of it. Other than that, we will continue to be onsite and continue to work 

with the various entities, Benchmark, HOA and our landscaper. I have a good relationship with 

the branch manager for Floralawn, Brian Clayborn. He does a couple of other CDDs and was at 

our meetings recently. They are communicating between each other if there are any issues. We are 

changing the lock on the control box as well just because there are too many fingers. There are 

some issues with Henderson programming and stuff like that. We are trying to work with 

everybody to make sure everybody has water. I can answer any questions you might have.  

 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Other Business 

There being no comments, the next item followed.  

 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Supervisor’s Requests 

  There being no comments, the next item followed.  

 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Adjournment 

  Mr. Flint asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. 
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On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Jochims, with all in 
favor, the meeting was adjourned. 

 

 

 

 

    
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 



SECTION IV 
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SEC.  30TWP.  23S. RGE.  29E.  
FOLIO/PARCEL ID NO.:  30-23-29-8305-15-004 
PROJECT NO.:  D0012016 
 
PREPARED BY 
AND RETURN TO: 
 
Isabel M. Morales 
Real Estate Department 
Peoples Gas System, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2562 
Tampa, FL 33601 
       EASEMENT 
  
           KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that STOREY DRIVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT, a Florida community development district, whose address is c/o Governmental Management Services – Central 
Florida, LLC, 219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 (“Grantor”),  in consideration of One Dollar and other 
valuable considerations paid to Grantor by PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC., a Florida corporation, P.O. Box 2562, 
Tampa, Florida 33601 (“Company”), receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has given and granted unto the Company, its 
successors and assigns, a perpetual easement over and the right to enter upon the land in Orange County, Florida, described 
as follows: 
 
 

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof (“Easement Parcel”) 
 

 
together with the right of ingress and egress to and from the same, and all rights therein and all privileges thereon 
which are or may be necessary or convenient for the full use and enjoyment of such easement, which is for the 
purposes of placing, constructing, operating, maintaining, repairing, replacing on and removing from said land, 
installations described as follows: 
 
 Underground gas line and aboveground and underground necessary appurtenances thereto, including 

without limitation telecommunications equipment, risers, and pipeline markers (“Facilities”). 
 

The width of the Easement (the “Easement Area”) shall be ten (10) feet lying five (5) feet on each side of the 
centerline of the Facilities as installed or to be constructed.  
 
 The aforesaid rights and privileges granted shall include the right and privilege to root prune or remove any and all 
deep rooted vegetation upon said Easement Area and upon the Grantor’s lands adjacent to said land, wherever the Company 
may deem it necessary or desirable to do so for the protection of said installations. 
 

Company shall promptly repair any damage to the Easement Area, or any other property not owned by Company, 
caused by Company exercising its rights under this agreement, including ground cover, planting, roadways, driveways, 
sidewalks, and parking areas.  
 

Grantor reserves the right to install minor landscaping, irrigation and/or fencing within the Easement parcel provided 
that it does not and will not directly interfere with the Company’s Facilities, does not change grade, and does not cause water 
impoundment. Grantor further acknowledges that under the “Underground Facility Damage Prevention and Safety Act” (ch. 
556 Fla. Stat.), that Grantor is obligated to notify “Sunshine State One-Call of Florida, Inc.” of its intent to engage in 
excavation or demolition prior to commencing any work and that this notification system  shall  provide  member  operations 
an  opportunity to identify and  locate,  if  applicable, their underground  Facilities  prior to said  excavation or demolition.   
In the event Grantor fails to notify as set forth above, Grantor may be held responsible for costs and expenses incurred due to 
damage of Company’s Facilities. 
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The Company agrees, at the sole expense of Grantor, to relocate its Facilities, over, under and upon subject parcel 
upon the request of Grantor, and the vacated portion of this easement being released and conveyed back to Grantor and the 
site of the relocated Facilities being conveyed and included in this easement grant as though it had been included ab initio. 

 
Company, at its option and in its sole discretion, may remove those underground portions of the Facilities that 

should be removed and purge and cap any portions of abandoned Facilities to be left in place. 
 
The Company agrees to amend the Easement Area at such time as Grantor provides to Company a survey of the 

natural gas facilities contemplated herein and a specific legal description of the revised easement area acceptable to the 
Company. 

 
The terms “Grantor” and “Company” herein employed shall be construed to include the words “heirs, executors, 

administrators and assigns” and “successors and assigns” of the respective parties hereto, wherever the context so admits or 
requires. This Grant of Easement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the 
subject matter hereof.  This Grant of Easement may not be changed, altered or modified except by an instrument in writing 
signed by the party against whom enforcement of such change would be sought.  This Grant of Easement shall be binding 
upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. 

 
Grantor warrants to Company that it is duly formed, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state 

of formation, and Grantor has all requisite right, power, and authority to enter into this Easement, Grantor owns the 
Easement Parcel, and no consent of any other person is required to render this Easement a valid and binding instrument. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Grant of Easement this _____ day of _____________, 

20__. 
 
Signed, Sealed and Delivered 
in the presence of:     GRANTOR: 
 

STOREY DRIVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT, a Florida community development district 
 

WITNESS: _____________________________  By: ___________________________________________ 
Print Name: ____________________________  Name: ________________________________________   
Address:      ____________________________  Title: _________________________________________ 
 
WITNESS: ____________________________    
Print Name: ___________________________      (CORPORATE SEAL) 
Address:      ___________________________ 

 
STATE OF ____________________________ 
COUNTY OF _________________________ 
 
The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____________ day of ___________________ 20__ by 
________________________________as____________________ of STOREY DRIVE COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a Florida community development district on behalf of the corporation by means of □ 
physical presence or □ online notarization. She/He personally appeared before me, is personally known to me or has 
produced ___________________________ as identification and who did (did not) take an oath. 
 
(SEAL)       ________________________________________________ 

Notary Public 
________________________________________________ 
Print Name 
Commission Expires: 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

 
 
 
 

Legal Description: 
 
 

 



SECTION VI 
  



SECTION A 



SECTION 1 
  



                                 
 

MICHAEL J. BEAUDINE 
JAN ALBANESE CARPENTER 
DANIEL H. COULTOFF 
SARAH M. DINON 
JENNIFER S. EDEN 
DOROTHY F. GREEN 
BRUCE D. KNAPP 
PETER G. LATHAM 

201 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE, SUITE 1400 
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801 

POST OFFICE BOX 3353 
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802 

TELEPHONE: (407) 481-5800 
FACSIMILE: (407) 481-5801 

WWW.LATHAMLUNA.COM 
 

JAY E. LAZAROVICH 
MARC L. LEVINE 
JUSTIN M. LUNA 

LORI T. MILVAIN 
BENJAMIN R. TAYLOR 

CHRISTINA Y. TAYLOR 
KRISTEN E. TRUCCO 

DANIEL A. VELASQUEZ 
 
 
 

To:  CDD Board of Supervisors  
 
From: District Counsel (Jan Albanese Carpenter, Esq., Jay E. Lazarovich, Esq. and Kristen E. 

Trucco, Esq.) 
 
Re: Recently Enacted Legislation (2024)   
  
Date:  May 31, 2024 
 

We are providing you with information about new legislation which affects special districts in the 
State of Florida.  House Bill (“HB”) 7013 was recently signed into law and will go into effect July 1, 2024.   

 
HB 7013 creates a requirement for special districts, including community development districts 

(“CDDs”), to prepare and publish a report of goals/objectives, performance measurement standards for such 
goals/objectives and the results of such goals/objectives.  Specifically, by October 1, 2024, or by the end 
of the first full fiscal year after the establishment of a special district, whichever is later, “each special 
district must establish goals and objectives for each program and activity undertaken by the district, as well 
as performance measures and standards to determine if the district’s goals and objectives are being 
achieved.” By December 1 of each year thereafter (beginning December 1, 2025), an annual report must 
be prepared and published on the district’s website describing the goals and objectives achieved or failed 
to be achieved, as well as the performance measures and standards used by the district to make that 
determination. District Managers should prepare draft goals/objectives and performance measures and 
standards for review and adoption by CDD boards at or before the CDD’s September board meeting.  
Boards may ultimately decide to tailor those goals and objectives, as well as the measurement standards 
for each goal, to their specific CDD.   

 
HB 7013 also repealed Section 190.047, Florida Statutes, which, among other things, required 

CDDs to hold a referendum at a general election on the question of whether to incorporate after certain 
requirements were met by the CDD.  Effective July 1, 2024, CDDs will no longer be required to conduct 
such a referendum. 

 
HB 7013 added a number of other provisions that are applicable to special districts. However, 

CDDs were specifically excluded from those provisions in the text of the new legislation. More detail on 
the new provisions that do not apply to CDDs is available upon request. Please feel free to contact the 
District Manager or our office should you have any questions on this new legislation or any other CDD 
requirements.   

 
Thank you. 



SECTION C 
  



SECTION 1 
  



Fund Date Check No.'s Amount
General Fund

6/6/24 149 685.00$             
6/13/24 150-153 13,369.65          
6/14/24 154 -                    
6/20/24 155-158 3,345.94            
7/10/24 159 8,066.00            
7/11/24 160 4,283.56            

29,750.15$        

Payroll
May 2024

Teresa Diaz 50062* 184.70$             
Adam Morgan 50063 184.70$             
Brent Kewley 50064 184.70$             

Joshua Jochims 50065 184.70$             

738.80$             

TOTAL 30,488.95$   

*Replacement check for lost check#50061

Storey Drive
Community Development District

Summary of Invoices

May 31, 2024 - July 25, 2024



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  7/25/24          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 05/31/2024 - 07/25/2024 ***       STOREY DRIVE - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 6/06/24 00014 5/31/24 220070   202405 320-53800-47000                                     *              685.00
AQUATIC PLANT MGMT JUN24

APPLIED AQUATIC MANAGEMENT INC                                    685.00 000149
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/13/24 00013 6/06/24 6836-06- 202406 310-51300-31200                                     *              450.00

ARBITRAGE SERIES 2022
AMERICAN MUNICIPAL TAX-EXEMPT                                     450.00 000150

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/13/24 00011 6/07/24 121298   202406 320-53800-46200                                     *            8,066.00

MTHLY GROUNDS MAINT JUN24
CHERRYLAKE INC                                                  8,066.00 000151

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/13/24 00001 6/01/24 119      202406 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,062.50

MANAGEMENT FEES JUN24
6/01/24 119      202406 310-51300-35200                                     *              100.00

WEBSITE ADMIN JUN24
6/01/24 119      202406 310-51300-35100                                     *              150.00

INFORMATION TECH JUN24
6/01/24 119      202406 310-51300-31300                                     *              291.67

DISSEMIANTION FEE JUN24
6/01/24 119      202406 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .03

OFFICE SUPPLIES
6/01/24 119      202406 310-51300-42000                                     *                5.41

POSTAGE
6/01/24 63       202406 320-53800-12000                                     *              656.25

FIELD MANAGEMENT JUN24
6/01/24 63A      202404 310-51300-42000                                     *                 .79

USPS-MAIL 941FORM-1ST QTR
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,266.65 000152

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/13/24 00003 5/31/24 94184129 202405 310-51300-48000                                     *              587.00

FY24/25 BDGT/MTG 06/06/24
ORLANDO SENTINEL                                                  587.00 000153

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/14/24 00010 6/14/24 06142024 202406 300-20700-10000                                     *            2,008.44

FY24 DEBT SERV SER 2022
6/14/24 06142024 202406 300-20700-10000                                     V            2,008.44-

FY24 DEBT SERV SER 2022
STOREY DRIVE CDD C/O USBANK                                          .00 000154

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/20/24 00014 6/15/24 220582   202406 320-53800-47000                                     *              685.00

AQUATIC PLANT MGMT JUN24
APPLIED AQUATIC MANAGEMENT INC                                    685.00 000155

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/20/24 00002 6/17/24 129470   202405 310-51300-31500                                     *              173.50

FORM 1/ETHIC TRAIN REQUIR

STCD STOREY DRIVE   TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  7/25/24          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 05/31/2024 - 07/25/2024 ***       STOREY DRIVE - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

6/17/24 129471   202405 310-51300-31500                                     *               29.00
NOT.OF TERMINATION/COMMEN

LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP                                202.50 000156
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/20/24 00007 6/11/24 19-060(9 202405 310-51300-31100                                     *               75.00

WORK ON AUDIT FROM ATTRNY
6/11/24 19-060(9 202405 310-51300-31100                                     *              375.00

UPDT REQ/AUDIT REQ/CONVEY
POULOS & BENNETT LLC                                              450.00 000157

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 6/20/24 00010 6/14/24 06142024 202406 300-20700-10000                                     *            2,008.44

FY24 SPCL ASMNT SER2022
STOREY DRIVE CDD C/O USBANK                                     2,008.44 000158

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/10/24 00011 7/09/24 122454   202407 320-53800-46200                                     *            8,066.00

MTHLY GROUNDS MAINT JUL24
CHERRYLAKE INC                                                  8,066.00 000159

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/11/24 00001 7/01/24 64       202407 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,062.50

MANAGEMENT FEES JUL24
7/01/24 64       202407 310-51300-35200                                     *              100.00

WEBSITE ADMIN JUL24
7/01/24 64       202407 310-51300-35100                                     *              150.00

INFORMATION TECH JUL24
7/01/24 64       202407 310-51300-31300                                     *              291.67

DISSEMINATION FEE JUL24
7/01/24 64       202407 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .18

OFFICE SUPPLIES
7/01/24 64       202407 310-51300-42000                                     *                2.11

POSTAGE
7/01/24 64       202407 310-51300-42500                                     *               20.85

COPIES
7/01/24 65       202407 320-53800-12000                                     *              656.25

FIELD MANAGEMENT JUL24
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,283.56 000160

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 29,750.15

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               29,750.15

STCD STOREY DRIVE   TVISCARRA 





Fund Date Check No.'s Amount
General Fund

7/25/24 161-163 7,185.94$          
8/1/24 164 685.00               
8/8/24 165 8,066.00            
8/15/24 166-168 4,972.44            
8/22/24 169 175.00               
8/28/24 170 350.00               

21,434.38$        

TOTAL 21,434.38$   

Storey Drive
Community Development District

Summary of Invoices

July 25, 2024 - August 29, 2024



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  8/29/24          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 07/25/2024 - 08/29/2024 ***       STOREY DRIVE - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 7/25/24 00009 7/15/24 90103117 202407 310-51300-32200                                     *            2,600.00
FY23 AUDIT FEE-FINAL PMT

DIBARTOLOMEO,MCBEE,HARTLEY & BARNES                             2,600.00 000161
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/25/24 00002 7/16/24 129959   202406 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,557.19

REV.CANAL/BRDG DMG/TERMIN
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP                              1,557.19 000162

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/25/24 00007 4/15/24 19-060(9 202403 310-51300-31100                                     *              700.00

UPDT REQ#6 COST/RPT/CERT
5/13/24 19-060(9 202404 310-51300-31100                                     *              350.00

REQ#11/CDD MTG/CORRESPOND
7/15/24 19-060(1 202406 310-51300-31100                                     *            1,978.75

CDD MTG/ANN.INSPECT REPRT
POULOS & BENNETT LLC                                            3,028.75 000163

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/01/24 00014 7/31/24 221347   202407 320-53800-47000                                     *              685.00

AQUATIC PLANT MGMT JUL24
APPLIED AQUATIC MANAGEMENT INC                                    685.00 000164

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/08/24 00011 8/05/24 123390   202408 320-53800-46200                                     *            8,066.00

MTHLY GROUNDS MAINT AUG24
CHERRYLAKE INC                                                  8,066.00 000165

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/15/24 00001 8/01/24 66       202408 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,062.50

MANAGEMENT FEES AUG24
8/01/24 66       202408 310-51300-35200                                     *              100.00

WEBSITE ADMIN AUG24
8/01/24 66       202408 310-51300-35100                                     *              150.00

INFORMATION TECH AUG24
8/01/24 66       202408 310-51300-31300                                     *              291.67

DISSEMINATION FEE AUG24
8/01/24 66       202408 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .06

OFFICE SUPPLIES
8/01/24 66       202408 310-51300-42000                                     *                1.70

POSTAGE
8/01/24 67       202408 320-53800-12000                                     *              656.25

FIELD MANAGEMENT AUG24
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,262.18 000166

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/15/24 00002 8/13/24 130469   202407 310-51300-31500                                     *              207.65

PEDESTRIAN BRDG/CANAL DMG
8/13/24 130470   202407 310-51300-31500                                     *              319.00

PEOPLE GAS EASEMENT/DEMND
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP                                526.65 000167

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

STCD STOREY DRIVE   TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  8/29/24          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 07/25/2024 - 08/29/2024 ***       STOREY DRIVE - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 8/15/24 00010 8/14/24 08142024 202408 300-20700-10000                                     *              183.61
FY24 SPCL ASMNT SER2022

STOREY DRIVE CDD C/O USBANK                                       183.61 000168
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/22/24 00007 8/12/24 19-060(1 202407 310-51300-31100                                     *              175.00

UPDATE REQ#11 COST SHEET
POULOS & BENNETT LLC                                              175.00 000169

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/28/24 00007 4/15/24 19-060(9 202403 310-51300-31100                                     *              350.00

CDD MEETING/PROJECT MNGR
POULOS & BENNETT LLC                                              350.00 000170

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 21,434.38

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               21,434.38

STCD STOREY DRIVE   TVISCARRA 
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Storey	Drive
Community	Development	District

	Balance	Sheet
July	31,	2024

	 General	 Debt	Service Capital	Projects Totals
	 Fund Fund Fund Governmental	Funds

Assets: 	 	 	
Cash	-	Truist	Bank 216,101$															 -$																				 -$																				 216,101$																
Investments:
Series	2022
Reserve -$																								 268,106$											 -$																				 268,106$																
Revenue -$																								 216,159$											 -$																				 216,159$																
Construction -$																								 -$																				 1,133$																 1,133$																				

Due	from	Other 24,224$																	 -$																				 -$																				 24,224$																		

Total	Assets 240,324$														 484,265$										 1,133$															 725,723$															

Liabilities:
Accounts	Payable 1,387$																				 -$																				 -$																				 1,387$																				

Total	Liabilities 1,387$																			 -$																			 -$																			 1,387$																				

Fund	Balances: 	 	 	
Restricted	For	Debt	Service -$																								 484,265$											 -$																				 484,265$																
Assigned	For	Capital	Reserves -$																								 -$																				 1,133$																 1,133$																				
Unassigned 238,938$															 -$																				 -$																				 238,938$																

Total	Fund	Balances 238,938$														 484,265$										 1,133$															 724,336$															

Total		Liabilities	&	Fund	Equity	 240,324$															 484,265$											 1,133$																 725,723$																
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Storey	Drive
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/24 Thru	07/31/24 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 313,137$																					 313,137$																					 322,333$																					 9,196$																											

Total		Revenues 313,137$																					 313,137$																					 322,333$																					 9,196$																											

Expenditures:

Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 12,000$																								 10,000$																								 3,000$																											 7,000$																											
FICA	Expense 918$																															 765$																															 230$																															 536$																															
Engineering	Fees 12,000$																								 10,000$																								 4,066$																											 5,934$																											
Attorney 25,000$																								 20,833$																								 11,581$																								 9,252$																											
Arbitrage 450$																															 450$																															 450$																															 -$																																							
Dissemination 3,500$																											 2,917$																											 2,917$																											 (0)$																																			
Annual	Audit 3,600$																											 3,600$																											 2,600$																											 1,000$																											
Trustee	Fees 5,000$																											 5,000$																											 4,041$																											 959$																															
Assessment	Administration 5,250$																											 5,250$																											 5,250$																											 -$																																							
Management	Fees 36,750$																								 30,625$																								 30,625$																								 -$																																							
Information	Technology 1,800$																											 1,500$																											 1,500$																											 -$																																							
Website	Maintenance 1,200$																											 1,000$																											 1,000$																											 -$																																							
Telephone 75$																																		 	 63$																																		 	 -$																																							 63$																																		
Postage 500$																															 417$																															 139$																															 278$																															
Insurance 5,915$																											 5,915$																											 5,590$																											 325$																															
Printing	&	Binding 500$																															 417$																															 116$																															 300$																															
Legal	Advertising 2,835$																											 2,363$																											 1,272$																											 1,091$																											
Other	Current	Charges 600$																															 500$																															 315$																															 185$																															
Office	Supplies 150$																															 125$																															 16$																																		 109$																															
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																															 175$																															 175$																															 -$																																							

Total	Administrative: 118,218$																					 101,913$																					 74,882$																								 27,031$																								

Operations	&	Maintenance

Field	Operations 7,875$																											 6,563$																											 6,563$																											 -$																																							
Property	Insurance 5,000$																											 5,000$																											 -$																																							 5,000$																											
Electric 3,500$																											 2,917$																											 -$																																							 2,917$																											
Water	&	Sewer 20,000$																								 16,667$																								 -$																																							 16,667$																								
Landscape	Maintenance 134,304$																					 111,920$																					 80,660$																								 31,260$																								
Landscape	Contingency 2,500$																											 2,083$																											 -$																																							 2,083$																											
Irrigation	Repairs 2,500$																											 2,083$																											 -$																																							 2,083$																											
Lake	Maintenance 8,220$																											 6,850$																											 25,475$																								 (18,625)$																						
Pressure	Washing 5,000$																											 4,167$																											 -$																																							 4,167$																											
Repairs	&	Maintenance 3,520$																											 2,933$																											 -$																																							 2,933$																											
Contingency 2,500$																											 2,083$																											 -$																																							 2,083$																											

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance: 194,919$																					 163,266$																					 112,698$																					 50,568$																								

Total	Expenditures 313,137$																					 265,179$																					 187,580$																					 77,599$																								

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																							 134,753$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																							 104,185$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																							 238,938$																					
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Storey	Drive
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2022

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/24 Thru	07/31/24 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 536,213$																					 536,213$																					 551,957$																					 15,744$																								
Interest 12,000$																								 10,000$																								 25,243$																								 15,243$																								

Total		Revenues 548,213$																					 546,213$																					 577,200$																					 30,987$																								

Expenditures:

Series	2022
Interest	-	12/15 166,581$																					 166,581$																					 166,581$																					 -$																																						
Principal	-	06/15 205,000$																					 205,000$																					 205,000$																					 -$																																						
Interest	-	06/15 166,581$																					 166,581$																					 166,581$																					 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures 538,163$																					 538,163$																					 538,163$																					 -$																																						

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) (4,980)$																									 (4,150)$																									 (10,691)$																						 6,541$																											

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) (4,980)$																									 (4,150)$																									 (10,691)$																						 6,541$																											

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 5,071$																											 28,346$																								

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 200,763$																					 455,920$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 205,834$																					 484,265$																					

3



Storey	Drive
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2022

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	July	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	07/31/24 Thru	07/31/24 Variance

Revenues:
	
Interest -$																																						 -$																																						 1,007$																											 1,007$																											

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																						 1,007$																											 1,007$																											

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay -$																																						 -$																																						 31,426$																								 (31,426)$																						

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																						 31,426$																								 (31,426)$																						

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																																						 -$																																						 10,691$																								 (10,691)$																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 10,691$																								 (10,691)$																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 (19,728)$																						

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 20,860$																								

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 1,133$																											
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Storey	Drive
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total
Revenues:
	
Assessments -$																						 -$																						 268,051$											 51,083$														 -$																						 2,026$																	 -$																						 -$																						 1,173$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 322,333$																

Total		Revenues -$																							 -$																							 268,051$											 51,083$														 -$																							 2,026$																	 -$																							 -$																							 1,173$																	 -$																							 -$																							 -$																							 322,333$																

Expenditures:

Administrative:
Supervisor	Fees -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 800$																					 800$																					 -$																						 600$																					 -$																						 800$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 3,000$																						
FICA	Expense -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 61$																								 61$																								 -$																						 46$																								 -$																						 61$																								 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 230$																										
Engineering	Fees 165$																					 -$																						 248$																					 -$																						 -$																						 700$																					 350$																					 450$																					 1,979$																	 175$																					 -$																						 -$																						 4,066$																						
Attorney 1,326$																	 -$																						 1,276$																	 3,249$																	 1,450$																	 1,269$																	 726$																					 203$																					 1,557$																	 527$																					 -$																						 -$																						 11,581$																			
Arbitrage -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 450$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 450$																										
Dissemination 292$																					 292$																					 292$																					 292$																					 292$																					 292$																					 292$																					 292$																					 292$																					 292$																					 -$																						 -$																						 2,917$																						
Annual	Audit -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 2,600$																	 -$																						 -$																						 2,600$																						
Trustee	Fees -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 4,041$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 4,041$																						
Assessment	Administration 5,250$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 5,250$																						
Management	Fees 3,063$																	 3,063$																	 3,063$																	 3,063$																	 3,063$																	 3,063$																	 3,063$																	 3,063$																	 3,063$																	 3,063$																	 -$																						 -$																						 30,625$																			
Information	Technology 150$																					 150$																					 150$																					 150$																					 150$																					 150$																					 150$																					 150$																					 150$																					 150$																					 -$																						 -$																						 1,500$																						
Website	Maintenance 100$																					 100$																					 100$																					 100$																					 100$																					 100$																					 100$																					 100$																					 100$																					 100$																					 -$																						 -$																						 1,000$																						
Telephone -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Postage 5$																											 49$																								 3$																											 5$																											 47$																								 9$																											 8$																											 6$																											 5$																											 2$																											 -$																						 -$																						 139$																										
Insurance 5,590$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 5,590$																						
Printing	&	Binding 31$																								 22$																								 7$																											 -$																						 16$																								 -$																						 5$																											 15$																								 -$																						 21$																								 -$																						 -$																						 116$																										
Legal	Advertising 685$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 587$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 1,272$																						
Other	Current	Charges -$																						 -$																						 8$																											 41$																								 38$																								 39$																								 38$																								 38$																								 73$																								 39$																								 -$																						 -$																						 315$																										
Office	Supplies 0$																											 0$																											 0$																											 15$																								 0$																											 0$																											 0$																											 0$																											 0$																											 0$																											 -$																						 -$																						 16$																													
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 175$																										

Total	Administrative: 16,831$														 3,675$																	 5,146$																	 7,774$																	 10,057$														 5,621$																	 5,377$																	 4,903$																	 8,530$																	 6,968$																	 -$																							 -$																							 74,882$																			

Operations	&	Maintenance
Field	Operations 656$																					 656$																					 656$																					 656$																					 656$																					 656$																					 656$																					 656$																					 656$																					 656$																					 -$																						 -$																						 6,563$																						
Property	Insurance -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Electric -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Water	&	Sewer -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Landscape	Maintenance 8,066$																	 8,066$																	 8,066$																	 8,066$																	 8,066$																	 8,066$																	 8,066$																	 8,066$																	 8,066$																	 8,066$																	 -$																						 -$																						 80,660$																			
Landscape	Contingency -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Irrigation	Repairs -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Lake	Maintenance 685$																					 6,185$																	 685$																					 685$																					 685$																					 685$																					 685$																					 13,810$														 685$																					 685$																					 -$																						 -$																						 25,475$																			
Pressure	Washing -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Repairs	&	Maintenance -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												
Contingency -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																												

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance: 9,407$																	 14,907$														 9,407$																	 9,407$																	 9,407$																	 9,407$																	 9,407$																	 22,532$														 9,407$																	 9,407$																	 -$																							 -$																							 112,698$																

Total	Expenditures 26,238$														 18,583$														 14,553$														 17,181$														 19,464$														 15,028$														 14,784$														 27,436$														 17,937$														 16,375$														 -$																							 -$																							 187,580$																

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) (26,238)$												 (18,583)$												 253,499$											 33,901$														 (19,464)$												 (13,002)$												 (14,784)$												 (27,436)$												 (16,764)$												 (16,375)$												 -$																							 -$																							 134,753$																
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Storey	Drive
Community	Development	District

Developer	Contributions/Due	from	Developer

Funding	 Prepared Payment Check	 Total General General Due Over	and
Request Date Received Amount Funding	 Fund Fund from (short)

# Date Request Portion	(22)* Portion	(23) Capital Balance	Due

12 8/26/22 9/7/22 5,375.00$														 5,375.00$																	 -$																			 5,375.00$									 -$																			 -$																			
13 9/14/22 10/20/22 10,022.09$											 10,022.09$														 5,022.09$									 5,000.00$									 -$																			 -$																			
1 10/27/22 11/15/22 7,962.19$														 7,962.19$																	 3,509.00$									 4,453.19$									 -$																			 -$																			
2 9/1/23 1/26/24 40,450.06$											 40,450.06$														 -$																			 40,450.06$							 -$																			 -$																			
3 10/28/23 3/8/24 14,295.99$											 14,295.99$														 -$																			 14,295.99$							 -$																			 -$																			

Due	from	Developer 78,105.33$										 78,105.33$													 8,531.09$								 69,574.24$						 -$																		 -$																			

Total	Developer	Contributions	FY23 69,574.24$													

*Total	amount	in	FY22	column	does	not	reflect	amounts	from	FY22	FR#	1-11.
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Storey	Drive
Community	Development	District

Long	Term	Debt	Report

INTEREST	RATES: 2.550%,	3.000%,	3.250%,	4.000%
MATURITY	DATE: 6/15/2052
RESERVE	FUND	DEFINITION 50%	OF	MAXIMUM	ANNUAL	DEBT	SERVICE
RESERVE	FUND	REQUIREMENT $268,106
RESERVE	FUND	BALANCE $268,106

BONDS	OUTSTANDING	-	1/27/22 $9,710,000
LESS:	PRINCIPAL	PAYMENT	-	06/15/23 ($200,000)
LESS:	PRINCIPAL	PAYMENT	-	06/15/24 ($205,000)

CURRENT	BONDS	OUTSTANDING $9,305,000

SERIES	2022,	SPECIAL	ASSESSMENT	BONDS
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Gross	Assessments 333,124.78$								 570,436.58$								 903,561.36$											
Net	Assessments 313,137.29$								 536,210.39$								 849,347.68$											

36.87% 63.13% 100.00%

Date Distribution Gross	Amount Commissions Discount/Penalty Interest Net	Receipts O&M	Portion
2022	Debt	
Service	Asmt Total

12/19/23 6 $756,901.59 $110.04 $30,276.14 $541.88 $727,057.29 $268,051.30 $459,005.99 $727,057.29
01/10/24 7 $144,328.56 $0.00 $5,773.14 $0.00 $138,555.42 $51,082.58 $87,472.84 $138,555.42
03/13/24 9 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,495.59 $5,495.59 $2,026.11 $3,469.48 $5,495.59
06/14/24 12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,181.34 $3,181.34 $1,172.90 $2,008.44 $3,181.34
08/13/24 14 $511.73 $220.90 $0.00 $0.00 $290.83 $107.22 $183.61 $290.83

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL 901,741.88$										 330.94$																				 36,049.28$													 9,218.81$																 874,580.47$									 322,440.11$								 552,140.36$								 874,580.47$											

102.97% Net	Percent	Collected
(25,232.79)$									 Balance	Remaining	to	Collect

Storey	Drive
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

Special	Assessment	Receipts
Fiscal	Year	2024

ON	ROLL	ASSESSMENTS

8



Storey	Drive
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal Year 2024

10/31/23 9 Poulos & Bennett, LLC Invoice #19-060(80) - Utility ownership coordination. 82.50$                  
11/7/23 10 Poulos & Bennett, LLC Invoice #19-060(82) - Revision of District requisition costs. 742.50$                
6/21/24 11 Lennar Homes LLC Reimbursement of unfunded infrastructure for PH1 & 2 31,426.17$           

TOTAL 32,251.17$           

Fiscal Year 2024
10/2/23 Interest 88.10$                  
10/3/23 Transfer from Reserve 1,055.17$             
11/1/23 Interest 92.87$                  
11/2/23 Transfer from Reserve 1,094.30$             
12/1/23 Interest 92.37$                  
12/4/23 Transfer from Reserve 1,062.85$             
1/2/24 Interest 99.22$                  
1/3/24 Transfer from Reserve 1,097.72$             
2/1/24 Interest 103.82$                
2/2/24 Transfer from Reserve 1,093.07$             
3/1/24 Interest 101.15$                
3/4/24 Transfer from Reserve 1,015.77$             
4/1/24 Interest 112.39$                
4/2/24 Transfer from Reserve 1,085.90$             
5/1/24 Interest 113.58$                
5/2/24 Transfer from Reserve 1,049.49$             
6/3/24 Interest 122.22$                
6/4/24 Transfer from Reserve 1,085.70$             
7/1/24 Interest 81.63$                  
7/2/24 Transfer from Reserve 1,051.24$             

TOTAL 11,698.56$           

Project (Construction) Fund at 09/30/23 21,685.48$           
Interest Earned/Transferred Funds thru 7/31/24 11,698.56$           

Requisitions Paid thru 7/31/24 (32,251.17)$          

1,132.87$             

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022

Remaining Project (Construction) Fund
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING DATES 
STOREY DRIVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  

FISCAL YEAR 2025 
 

The Board of Supervisors of the Storey Drive Community Development District will hold 
their regular meetings for Fiscal Year 2025 at 10:00 AM, at the GMS-CF, LLC, 219 E. 
Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801, on the first Thursday of the month, unless otherwise 
indicated, as follows: 
 
October 3, 2024 
November 7, 2024 
December 5, 2024 
January 2, 2025 
February 6, 2025 
March 6, 2025 
April 3, 2025 
May 1, 2025 
June 5, 2025 
July 3, 2025 
August 7, 2025 
September 4, 2025 
 
The meetings are open to the public and will be conducted in accordance with the provision 
of Florida Law for Community Development Districts. The meetings may be continued to a 
date, time, and place to be specified on the record at the meeting.  A copy of the agenda for 
these meetings may be obtained from the District Manager, Governmental Management 
Services – Central Florida, LLC, 219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801 or by calling 
(407) 841-5524. 
 
There may be occasions when one or more Supervisors or staff will participate by speaker 
telephone. Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person 
requiring special accommodations at this meeting because of a disability or physical 
impairment should contact the District Office at (407) 841-5524 at least 48 hours prior to the 
meeting.  If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service by 
dialing 7-1-1, or 1-800-955-8771 (TTY) / 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), for aid in contacting the 
District Office.   
 
A person who decides to appeal any decision made at the meeting with respect to any 
matter considered at the meeting is advised that person will need a record of the 
proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is 
to be based. 
 
    George S. Flint 
    District Manager 
    Governmental Management Services – Central Florida, LLC 
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Memorandum 
 
To:  Board of Supervisors 
 
From: District Management 
 
Date:  June 11, 2024 
 
RE:  HB7013 – Special Districts Performance Measures and Standards 
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To enhance accountability and transparency, new regulations were established for all 
special districts, by the Florida Legislature, during their 2024 legislative session. Starting on 
October 1, 2024, or by the end of the first full fiscal year after its creation (whichever comes 
later), each special district must establish goals and objectives for each program and 
activity, as well as develop performance measures and standards to assess the 
achievement of these goals and objectives. Additionally, by December 1 each year (initial 
report due on December 1, 2025), each special district is required to publish an annual 
report on its website, detailing the goals and objectives achieved, the performance 
measures and standards used, and any goals or objectives that were not achieved.  

 
District Management has identified the following key categories to focus on for Fiscal Year 
2025 and develop statutorily compliant goals for each: 
 

• Community Communication and Engagement 
• Infrastructure and Facilities Maintenance 
• Financial Transparency and Accountability  

 
Additionally, special districts must provide an annual reporting form to share with the public 
that reflects whether the goals & objectives were met for the year. District Management has 
streamlined these requirements into a single document that meets both the statutory 
requirements for goal/objective setting and annual reporting.  
 
The proposed goals/objectives and the annual reporting form are attached as exhibit A to this 
memo. District Management recommends that the Board of Supervisors adopt these goals 
and objectives to maintain compliance with HB7013 and further enhance their commitment 
to the accountability and transparency of the District.  

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A:  
Goals, Objectives and Annual Reporting Form 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Storey Drive Community Development District 
 Performance Measures/Standards & 

Annual Reporting Form 
 

October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025 
 

1. Community Communication and Engagement 
Goal 1.1: Public Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Hold at least three regular Board of Supervisor meetings per year to 
conduct CDD related business and discuss community needs. 
Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually as evidenced by 
meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 
Standard: A minimum of three board meetings were held during the Fiscal Year. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
Goal 1.2: Notice of Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Provide public notice of meetings in accordance with Florida Statutes, 
using at least two communication methods. 
Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as evidenced by posting 
to CDD website, publishing in local newspaper and via electronic communication. 
Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised per Florida statute on at least two 
mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD website, electronic communications). 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 
 
 

Goal 1.3: Access to Records Compliance 
Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records are readily 
available and easily accessible to the public by completing monthly CDD website 
checks. 
Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to ensure meeting 
minutes and other public records are up to date as evidenced by District 
Management’s records. 
Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by District 
Management. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
2. Infrastructure and Facilities Maintenance 
Goal 2.1: Field Management and/or District Management Site Inspections 



 

 

Objective: Field manager and/or district manager will conduct inspections per 
District Management services agreement to ensure safety and proper functioning of 
the District’s infrastructure. 
Measurement: Field manager and/or district manager visits were successfully 
completed per management agreement as evidenced by field manager and/or 
district manager’s reports, notes or other record keeping method. 
Standard: 100% of site visits were successfully completed as described within 
district management services agreement 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
Goal 2.2: District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of the District’s 
infrastructure and related systems. 
Measurement: A minimum of one inspection completed per year as evidenced by 
district engineer’s report related to district’s infrastructure and related systems.  
Standard: Minimum of one inspection was completed in the Fiscal Year by the 
district’s engineer. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
3. Financial Transparency and Accountability 
Goal 3.1: Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by June 15 and final 
budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 
Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before June 15 and final 
budget was adopted by September 30 as evidenced by meeting minutes and budget 
documents listed on CDD website and/or within district records.  
Standard: 100% of budget approval & adoption were completed by the statutory 
deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
Goal 3.2: Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of the following 
documents: Annual audit, current fiscal year budget with any amendments, and most 
recent financials within the latest agenda package.    
Measurement: Annual audit, previous years’ budgets, and financials are accessible 
to the public as evidenced by corresponding documents on the CDD’s website. 
Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: Most recent 
annual audit, most recent adopted/amended fiscal year budget, and most recent 
agenda package with updated financials. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

Goal 3.3: Annual Financial Audit 



 

 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per statutory 
requirements and publish the results to the CDD website for public inspection, and 
transmit to the State of Florida. 
Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as evidenced by 
meeting minutes showing board approval and annual audit is available on the CDD’s 
website and transmitted to the State of Florida. 
Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm per statutory 
requirements and results were posted to the CDD website and transmitted to the 
State of Florida. 
Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Chair/Vice Chair:____________________________   Date:________________ 
Print Name:_________________________________ 
Storey Drive Community Development District 
 

 
 

District Manager:____________________________   Date:________________ 
Print Name:_________________________________ 
Storey Drive Community Development District 
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REBATE REPORT 

 

$9,710,000 
 

Storey Drive Community 
Development District 

 

(City of Orlando, Florida) 
 

Special Assessment Bonds 
Series 2022 

 
 

 
Dated: January 27, 2022 

Delivered: January 27, 2022 
_____________________________________________________ 

 
Rebate Report to the Computation Date 

January 27, 2025 
Reflecting Activity To 

January 31, 2024 
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June 6, 2024 
 
 
Storey Drive Community Development District 
   c/o Ms. Teresa Viscarra 
Government Management Services – CF, LLC 
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard 
Suite 300 
Orlando, FL 32822 
 
 
Re: $9,710,000 Storey Drive Community Development District, (City of Orlando, Florida),  

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 
 
 
Dear Ms. Viscarra: 
 
AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds”) at 
the request of Storey Drive Community Development District (the “District”). 
 
The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules to 
determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended s(the "Code"), and all applicable 
Regulations issued thereunder.  The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations 
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability.  Certain computational methods used in the 
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and Definitions. 
 
Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information 
furnished to us by the District.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the 
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of 
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
 
We have scheduled our next Report as of January 27, 2025, the Computation Date.  Thank you for this 
engagement and should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

  
Michael J. Scarfo 
Senior Vice President 

Trong M. Tran 
Assistant Vice President 
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SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS 
 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 
 

For the January 27, 2025 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from January 27, 2022 through January 31, 2024 

 
Fund 

Description 
Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Net 
Income 

Rebatable 
Arbitrage 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 1.901288% 214,091.33 (167,435.08) 
Capitalized Interest Fund 0.060640% 30.14 (1,743.80) 
Cost of Issuance Fund 0.000000% 0.00 (2.86) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 2.987372% 16,173.73 (1,699.23) 

Totals 1.942750% $230,295.20 $(170,880.97) 
Bond Yield 3.288207%  

Rebate Computation Credits (4,230.74) 
Net Rebatable Arbitrage $(175,111.71) 
 
 
 

Based upon our computations, no rebate liability exists. 
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SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
AND DEFINITIONS 

 
COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. For the purpose of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from January 27, 

2022, the date of the closing, to January 31, 2024, the Computation Period.  All nonpurpose payments 
and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of January 27, 2025. 

 
2. Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 

each compounding interval.  Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year corresponding 
to Bond maturity dates or six months prior.   

 
3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts are 

assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 
 
4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length 

transaction. 
 
5. During the period between February 1, 2010 and January 31, 2024, the District made periodic 

payments into the Interest Fund and Sinking Fund (collectively, the “Debt Service Funds”), which 
were used, along with the interest earned, to provide the required debt service payments. 

 

Under Section 148(f) (4) (A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide 
debt service funds.  The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used primarily 
to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each bond 
year.  The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover 
amount not to exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately preceding bond year 
or 1/12th of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond year. 
 

We have reviewed the Debt Service Funds and have determined that the funds deposited have 
functioned as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement. 

 
DEFINITIONS 
 
6. Computation Date 
 

January 27, 2025. 
 
7. Computation Period 
 

The period beginning on January 27, 2022, the date of the closing, and ending on January 31, 2024. 
 
8. Bond Year 
 

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on January 
27th, the day in the calendar year that was selected by the Issuer, or the final redemption date of the Bonds. 
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9. Bond Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present 
value of the issue price of the Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds. 
 
10.  Taxable Investment Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest 
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair 
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment. 
 
11.  Issue Price 
 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price at which price a substantial amount of the 
Bonds was sold. 
 
12.  Rebatable Arbitrage 
 

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess.  Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount 
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all the 
nonpurpose payments.  The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond Yield. 
 
13.  Funds and Accounts 
 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District 
and US Bank, Trustee, as follows:    

 

Fund Account Number 
Revenue 252703000 
Interest 252703001 
Sinking 252703002 
Reserve 252703003 

Prepayment 252703004 
Acquisition and Construction 252703005 

Cost of Issuance 252703006 
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METHODOLOGY 
 
 

Bond Yield 
 

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds.  
 
 
Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 
 

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of January 31, 2024, was to calculate the 
future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the value of the remaining bond 
proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to January 27, 2025.  This figure was then compared to the future 
value of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield.  The 
difference between the future values of the two cash flows, on January 27, 2025, is the Rebatable 
Arbitrage. 
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$9,710,000 
Storey Drive Community Development District 

(City of Orlando, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 

Delivered: January 27, 2022 
 
 

Sources of Funds 
 

Par Amount $9,710,000.00 
Net Original Issue Premium      209,766.10 

Total $9,919,766.10 
 
 

Uses of Funds 
 

Acquisition and Construction Fund $9,116,917.56 
Capitalized Interest Fund 129,667.29 
Cost of Issuance Fund 210,875.00 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 268,106.25 
Underwriter’s Discount      194,200.00 

Total $9,919,766.10 
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.901)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$9,710,000
Storey Drive Community Development District

(City of Orlando, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022

Present Value
to 01/27/2022

Date Debt Service @  3.2882067646%

06/15/2022 129,667.29 128,056.24
12/15/2022 169,131.25 164,328.16
06/15/2023 369,131.25 352,847.27
12/15/2023 166,581.25 156,657.02
06/15/2024 371,581.25 343,791.68
12/15/2024 163,967.50 149,250.97
06/15/2025 373,967.50 334,896.84
12/15/2025 161,290.00 142,102.74
06/15/2026 376,290.00 326,163.59
12/15/2026 158,548.75 135,205.21
06/15/2027 378,548.75 317,592.51
12/15/2027 155,743.75 128,551.42
06/15/2028 380,743.75 309,183.87
12/15/2028 152,368.75 121,730.04
06/15/2029 387,368.75 304,469.82
12/15/2029 148,843.75 115,098.08
06/15/2030 388,843.75 295,821.96
12/15/2030 145,243.75 108,710.27
06/15/2031 390,243.75 287,360.37
12/15/2031 141,568.75 102,559.55
06/15/2032 4,801,568.75 3,422,233.89
12/15/2032 49,643.75 34,810.39
06/15/2033 314,643.75 217,060.73
12/15/2033 45,337.50 30,770.71
06/15/2034 315,337.50 210,558.80
12/15/2034 40,950.00 26,901.07
06/15/2035 320,950.00 207,429.62
12/15/2035 36,400.00 23,144.76
06/15/2036 326,400.00 204,182.81
12/15/2036 31,687.50 19,501.81
06/15/2037 331,687.50 200,832.39
12/15/2037 26,812.50 15,972.02
06/15/2038 336,812.50 197,391.51
12/15/2038 21,775.00 12,554.99
06/15/2039 341,775.00 193,872.49
12/15/2039 16,575.00 9,250.12
06/15/2040 346,575.00 190,286.83
12/15/2040 11,212.50 6,056.64
06/15/2041 351,212.50 186,645.32
12/15/2041 5,687.50 2,973.63
06/15/2042 355,687.50 182,957.98

13,538,404.79 9,919,766.10

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 01/27/2022
Par Value 9,710,000.00
Premium (Discount) 209,766.10

Target for yield calculation 9,919,766.10
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.901)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$9,710,000
Storey Drive Community Development District

(City of Orlando, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

01/27/2022
06/15/2022 129,667.29 129,667.29 129,667.29
12/15/2022 169,131.25 169,131.25
06/15/2023 200,000 2.550% 169,131.25 369,131.25 538,262.50
12/15/2023 166,581.25 166,581.25
06/15/2024 205,000 2.550% 166,581.25 371,581.25 538,162.50
12/15/2024 163,967.50 163,967.50
06/15/2025 210,000 2.550% 163,967.50 373,967.50 537,935.00
12/15/2025 161,290.00 161,290.00
06/15/2026 215,000 2.550% 161,290.00 376,290.00 537,580.00
12/15/2026 158,548.75 158,548.75
06/15/2027 220,000 2.550% 158,548.75 378,548.75 537,097.50
12/15/2027 155,743.75 155,743.75
06/15/2028 225,000 3.000% 155,743.75 380,743.75 536,487.50
12/15/2028 152,368.75 152,368.75
06/15/2029 235,000 3.000% 152,368.75 387,368.75 539,737.50
12/15/2029 148,843.75 148,843.75
06/15/2030 240,000 3.000% 148,843.75 388,843.75 537,687.50
12/15/2030 145,243.75 145,243.75
06/15/2031 245,000 3.000% 145,243.75 390,243.75 535,487.50
12/15/2031 141,568.75 141,568.75
06/15/2032 255,000 3.000% 141,568.75 396,568.75 538,137.50
12/15/2032 137,743.75 137,743.75
06/15/2033 265,000 3.250% 137,743.75 402,743.75 540,487.50
12/15/2033 133,437.50 133,437.50
06/15/2034 270,000 3.250% 133,437.50 403,437.50 536,875.00
12/15/2034 129,050.00 129,050.00
06/15/2035 280,000 3.250% 129,050.00 409,050.00 538,100.00
12/15/2035 124,500.00 124,500.00
06/15/2036 290,000 3.250% 124,500.00 414,500.00 539,000.00
12/15/2036 119,787.50 119,787.50
06/15/2037 300,000 3.250% 119,787.50 419,787.50 539,575.00
12/15/2037 114,912.50 114,912.50
06/15/2038 310,000 3.250% 114,912.50 424,912.50 539,825.00
12/15/2038 109,875.00 109,875.00
06/15/2039 320,000 3.250% 109,875.00 429,875.00 539,750.00
12/15/2039 104,675.00 104,675.00
06/15/2040 330,000 3.250% 104,675.00 434,675.00 539,350.00
12/15/2040 99,312.50 99,312.50
06/15/2041 340,000 3.250% 99,312.50 439,312.50 538,625.00
12/15/2041 93,787.50 93,787.50
06/15/2042 350,000 3.250% 93,787.50 443,787.50 537,575.00
12/15/2042 88,100.00 88,100.00
06/15/2043 365,000 4.000% 88,100.00 453,100.00 541,200.00
12/15/2043 80,800.00 80,800.00
06/15/2044 380,000 4.000% 80,800.00 460,800.00 541,600.00
12/15/2044 73,200.00 73,200.00
06/15/2045 395,000 4.000% 73,200.00 468,200.00 541,400.00
12/15/2045 65,300.00 65,300.00
06/15/2046 410,000 4.000% 65,300.00 475,300.00 540,600.00
12/15/2046 57,100.00 57,100.00
06/15/2047 430,000 4.000% 57,100.00 487,100.00 544,200.00
12/15/2047 48,500.00 48,500.00
06/15/2048 445,000 4.000% 48,500.00 493,500.00 542,000.00
12/15/2048 39,600.00 39,600.00
06/15/2049 465,000 4.000% 39,600.00 504,600.00 544,200.00
12/15/2049 30,300.00 30,300.00
06/15/2050 485,000 4.000% 30,300.00 515,300.00 545,600.00
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.901)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$9,710,000
Storey Drive Community Development District

(City of Orlando, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

12/15/2050 20,600.00 20,600.00
06/15/2051 505,000 4.000% 20,600.00 525,600.00 546,200.00
12/15/2051 10,500.00 10,500.00
06/15/2052 525,000 4.000% 10,500.00 535,500.00 546,000.00

9,710,000 6,618,404.79 16,328,404.79 16,328,404.79
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$9,710,000 
Storey Drive Community Development District 

(City of Orlando, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 
Acquisition and Construction Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.288207%) 
 
         01/27/22  Beg Bal              -9,116,917.56      -10,054,052.83 
         02/02/22                               -0.22               -0.24 
         03/02/22                               -1.25               -1.37 
         04/04/22                               -1.36               -1.49 
         05/03/22                               -1.32               -1.44 
         05/20/22                            4,020.00            4,388.07 
         06/02/22                              -36.26              -39.54 
         07/05/22                             -113.06             -122.91 
         08/02/22                             -217.05             -235.38 
         09/02/22                             -351.14             -379.76 
         10/04/22                             -404.33             -436.02 
         10/17/22                            1,177.50            1,268.31 
         11/02/22                             -548.41             -589.90 
         11/23/22                              165.00              177.15 
         12/02/22                             -684.28             -734.05 
         12/22/22                               -0.33               -0.35 
         01/04/23                             -782.58             -837.07 
         02/02/23                             -832.80             -888.53 
         03/02/23                             -798.77             -849.91 
         04/04/23                             -911.28             -966.82 
         04/17/23                              618.75              655.69 
         04/17/23                              165.00              174.85 
         04/18/23                        9,311,491.35        9,866,452.19 
         05/02/23                             -933.16             -987.52 
         06/02/23                           -1,016.89           -1,073.21 
         07/05/23                             -998.01           -1,050.14 
         08/02/23                           -1,045.66           -1,097.59 
         09/02/23                           -1,087.81           -1,138.73 
         09/14/23                              165.00              172.54 
         09/14/23                            1,815.00            1,897.90 
         10/03/23                           -1,055.17           -1,101.47 
         10/31/23                               82.50               85.91 
         11/02/23                           -1,094.30           -1,139.32 
         11/07/23                              742.50              772.70 
         12/04/23                           -1,062.85           -1,103.37 
         01/03/24                           -1,097.72           -1,136.58 
         01/31/24  Bal                      25,543.08           26,382.72 
         01/31/24  Acc                          99.22              102.48 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         01/27/25  TOTALS:                 214,091.33         -167,435.08 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   01/27/22   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -167,435.08 
         COMP DATE:    01/27/25   NET INCOME:            214,091.33 
         BOND YIELD:  3.288207%   TAX INV YIELD:          1.901288% 
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$9,710,000 
Storey Drive Community Development District 

(City of Orlando, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 

Capitalized Interest Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.288207%) 
 
         01/27/22  Beg Bal                -129,667.29         -142,995.89 
         02/02/22                                0.11                0.12 
         03/02/22                                0.60                0.66 
         04/04/22                                0.66                0.72 
         05/03/22                                0.64                0.70 
         06/02/22                               17.54               19.13 
         06/15/22                          129,667.29          141,219.25 
         07/01/22                               10.59               11.52 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         01/27/25  TOTALS:                      30.14           -1,743.80 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   01/27/22   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -1,743.80 
         COMP DATE:    01/27/25   NET INCOME:               30.14 
         BOND YIELD:  3.288207%   TAX INV YIELD:        0.060640% 
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$9,710,000 
Storey Drive Community Development District 

(City of Orlando, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 

Cost of Issuance Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.288207%) 
 
         01/27/22  Beg Bal                -210,875.00         -232,551.01 
         01/27/22                           55,000.00           60,653.49 
         01/27/22                           46,000.00           50,728.38 
         01/27/22                           33,500.00           36,943.49 
         01/27/22                            6,000.00            6,616.74 
         01/27/22                            1,500.00            1,654.19 
         01/27/22                           63,150.00           69,641.24 
         02/02/22                            5,725.00            6,310.62 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         01/27/25  TOTALS:                       0.00               -2.86 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   01/27/22   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:      -2.86 
         COMP DATE:    01/27/25   NET INCOME:                0.00 
         BOND YIELD:  3.288207%   TAX INV YIELD:        0.000000% 
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$9,710,000 
Storey Drive Community Development District 

(City of Orlando, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.288207%) 
 
         01/27/22  Beg Bal                -268,106.25         -295,665.11 
         02/02/22                                0.22                0.24 
         03/02/22                                1.25                1.37 
         04/04/22                                1.36                1.49 
         05/03/22                                1.32                1.44 
         06/02/22                               36.26               39.54 
         07/05/22                              113.06              122.91 
         08/02/22                              217.05              235.38 
         09/02/22                              351.14              379.76 
         10/04/22                              404.33              436.02 
         11/02/22                              548.41              589.90 
         12/02/22                              684.28              734.05 
         12/22/22                                0.33                0.35 
         01/04/23                              782.58              837.07 
         02/02/23                              832.80              888.53 
         03/02/23                              798.77              849.91 
         04/04/23                              911.28              966.82 
         05/02/23                              933.16              987.52 
         06/02/23                            1,016.89            1,073.21 
         07/05/23                              998.01            1,050.14 
         08/02/23                            1,045.66            1,097.59 
         09/02/23                            1,087.81            1,138.73 
         10/03/23                            1,055.17            1,101.47 
         11/02/23                            1,094.30            1,139.32 
         12/04/23                            1,062.85            1,103.37 
         01/03/24                            1,097.72            1,136.58 
         01/31/24  Bal                     268,106.25          276,919.34 
         01/31/24  Acc                       1,097.72            1,133.80 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         01/27/25  TOTALS:                  16,173.73           -1,699.23 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   01/27/22   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -1,699.23 
         COMP DATE:    01/27/25   NET INCOME:           16,173.73 
         BOND YIELD:  3.288207%   TAX INV YIELD:        2.987372% 
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$9,710,000 
Storey Drive Community Development District 

(City of Orlando, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 

Rebate Computation Credits 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.288207%) 
 
         01/27/23                           -1,960.00           -2,092.11 
         01/27/24                           -2,070.00           -2,138.63 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         01/27/25  TOTALS:                  -4,030.00           -4,230.74 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   01/27/22   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -4,230.74 
         COMP DATE:    01/27/25 
         BOND YIELD:  3.288207% 

 
 
 




